
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman)

Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Hilary Isherwood, Sara Parker, Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and David Roney

17 November 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 23rd November, 
2016 in the Council Chamber, Connah's Quay Town Council Offices, Quay Building, 
Fron Road, Connah's Quay, Flintshire CH5 4PJ to consider the following items

* Members are requested to note the venue.  A tour of the Custom House Lane 
development in Connah’s Quay will take place following the meeting.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
19 October 2016 (copy enclosed).

Public Document Pack



2

4 COUNCIL TAX BASE SETTING FOR 2017-18 (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.  Portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management.

Purpose: To consider the Council Tax Base as part of Council Tax 
charge setting and calculation of Revenue Support Grant.

5 REGENERATION PROGRAMMES (Pages 15 - 24)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.  Portfolio of the 
Cabinet Members for Housing and Economic Development.

Purpose: To consider an update on the Housing Regeneration 
Programme and revised Renewal Policy.

6 STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION PROJECT (SHARP) (Pages 
25 - 38)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.  Portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Housing.

Purpose: To review progress on the Strategic Housing and 
Regeneration Project (SHARP)

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 39 - 46)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 OCTOBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 19 October 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Hilary Isherwood, 
Sara Parker, Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and David Roney

APOLOGIES: Councillor Jim Falshaw and Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet 
Member for Housing

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment; Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development; Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise); Service Manager 
(Enterprise and Regeneration); Service Manager (Council Housing Services); 
and Benefits Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

18. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016 were submitted.

Matters Arising

Minute number 11: Council Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18 - in response 
to Councillor Dolphin’s question, the Chief Officer confirmed that the Council’s 
own Bailiff Service was used to pursue law enforcement matters.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

19. GROWTH VISION AND STRATEGY FOR THE ECONOMY OF NORTH WALES

Councillor Derek Butler in
[...]
h bid, including that on ‘localised access to employment opportunities’.

Councillor Bernie Attridge said that the importance of adequate bus 
services in rural areas was recognised and that work on community transport and 
hubs would be paramount in helping people to access employment.

Whilst Councillor Peter Curtis supported the Deeside hub, he felt that this 
should not be at the expense of smaller communities.  He welcomed the 
ambitions of the report and opportunities to improve and modernise customer 
experience for train users, but felt that the electrification of railway lines could be 
restricted along some areas of the coastal route.

Concerning a question on the WG consultation on the Deeside corridor, 
Councillor Attridge explained the requirement for the Council to respond.  Points 
raised by Councillor Hardcastle included the need to address congestion issues 
along Aston Hill and even more so at the interchange with Mold.

In welcoming the report, Councillor David Roney pointed out major issues 
along the coast road and the need for access to train services from Mostyn, 
whilst Councillor Ron Davies highlighted road issues in Queensferry.

Councillor Butler said that a pragmatic approach had been taken to the 
proposals and that the delivery of a number of ‘quick wins’ could open up other 
opportunities.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the ‘Growth Vision for the Economy of North 
Wales’ as the basis for negotiation with the UK and Welsh Governments 
over a Growth Bid for the region; and

(b) That the Committee supports and endorses the prospectus for Rail 
Improvement ‘Growth Track 360’.

20. QUARTER 1 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) introduced the regular update 
report to consider progress towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2016/17 Improvement Plan, focussing on the areas of under-performance 
relevant to the Committee during Quarter 1.

Housing

On the prevention of homelessness, the service was working within the 
budget but there were ongoing pressures to reduce the spend on bed and 
breakfast accommodation, particularly for young single people.  The Chief Officer 
said that a range of housing options were being explored and that legislative 
changes would offer more flexibility on shared tenancies.

Page 5



Councillor Bernie Attridge was pleased to report that Supporting People 
funding had been protected by Welsh Government (WG).

The Service Manager (Council Housing Services) reported good progress 
on Year 2 of the programme to meet the Welsh Quality Housing Standards, with 
targets exceeded on the upgrading of bathrooms and kitchens.  Work was on 
target against the overall budget spend and progress was being maintained at 
the end of Quarter 2.

The Chairman paid tribute to the Service Manager (Council Housing 
Services) who was due to leave the Council and extended appreciation and best 
wishes on behalf of the Committee.  The Service Manager in turn thanked the 
Chief Officer and Committee Members for their support.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin stressed that careful consideration should be 
given when allocating properties.  As an option to prevent homelessness, she 
suggested that 2 or 3-bedroom flats, which were unsuitable for families, could be 
split for easier letting.  Officers explained that this type of remodelling had been 
done in some areas and would be extended to other parts of the county.

Councillor Mike Reece referred to issues where some tenants were 
refusing refurbishment work and said that this could be resolved by giving them 
an opportunity to view completed work at other properties.  The Service Manager 
said that the work could not be forced upon tenants but that follow-up visits were 
made.  In response to comments about contractor performance, Councillor 
Attridge said that such concerns should be raised directly with Sean O’Donnell or 
Tony Jones for them to deal with the problem.  The Service Manager agreed to 
arrange for those officers to contact Councillor Reece.

Councillor Peter Curtis had raised with officers an issue about the 
standard of cleaning at a sheltered accommodation complex in his ward.  The 
Service Manager was aware of this and gave assurance that quality and 
consistency of services was being reviewed across all complexes.  The 
importance of tenant feedback was highlighted to help inform this review.

Economy and Enterprise

Amongst a number of positive outcomes in the report, the Service 
Manager (Enterprise and Regeneration) advised that the completion of Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFGs) remained an area of focus with good progress made on 
the action plan which had been developed to improve performance and sustain 
targets.

On DFGs, Councillor Bernie Attridge spoke about the different approaches 
taken by other councils and gave assurances that in Flintshire, the exact number 
of days was recorded until all issues had been fully resolved and the cases were 
closed.

Councillor Derek Butler drew attention to good performance on the 
conversion of business enquiries to investment and the delivery of supply chain 
development events.  He said that this reflected the work undertaken by the 

Page 6



service and took the opportunity to thank the Service Manager (Council Housing 
Services) for his involvement.

In response to a question, the Service Manager said that the impact of the 
withdrawal of Communities First funding was as yet unknown, but that any 
information would be shared with the Committee.  The importance of this initiative 
to various workstreams would be highlighted to WG.

Poverty

The Benefits Manager highlighted the achievements on the support being 
provided to help people to access benefits and the continued promotion of the 
Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) scheme to help people adjust to welfare 
reform changes.  Outcomes on Housing Benefit claim processing had been 
affected by a staff restructure and the legal requirement for additional information 
to accompany claims.

Councillor Hilary Isherwood commended the work of the Welfare Rights 
team in helping residents and asked about changes to the service.  It was 
explained that service delivery would continue with closer links to the Citizens’ 
Advice Bureau.  Capacity to undertake home visits was now limited and was 
available only to residents who were unable to attend the office, however low-
level advice could be obtained through Flintshire Connects.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

21. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The current Forward Work Programme was considered and the following 
actions agreed:

 The Facilitator to confirm arrangements for the next meeting on 
23 November 2016 to be held in Connah’s Quay followed by a site visit 
of the Custom House Lane development.

 The Facilitator to arrange for the meeting on 1 February 2017 to be 
held at the Flint office incorporating a site visit to the local housing 
development.

 Officers to follow up Councillor Dolphin’s request for a Committee 
workshop on the work of the Economy & Enterprise portfolio, possibly 
attached to a future meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

Page 7



22. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.40 am)

Chairman

Page 8



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING

Date of Meeting Wednesday 23rd November 2016

Report Subject Council Tax Base Setting for 2017-18

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report Author Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Setting of the Council Tax Base is approved annually by Cabinet and is integral to 
the revenue budget and Council Tax setting process for 2017-18. It also allows the 
Council, Police & Crime Commissioners Office for North Wales and 
Town/Community Councils to calculate next year’s Council Tax precept.

The Base for 2017-18 has been calculated as 63,543 band D equivalent 
properties, after taking into account the total number of properties that will be 
subject to Council Tax, including the Premium, less those which are exempt from 
Council Tax or where household discounts apply.

Setting in the Tax Base at 63,543 also represents growth in the Tax Base of nearly 
1.3% compared to the previous year, equivalent to an increase of 784 band D 
equivalent properties.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Note the setting of the annual Tax Base of 63,543 band D equivalent 
properties (as shown in Appendix 1) for the financial year 2017-18

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR 2017-18

1.01 The Council fulfils the role of ‘billing authority’ for the collection of Council 
Tax and each year is required to set the Council Tax Base for the following 
tax year.

1.02 From April 2017, local authorities in Wales, are also able to use 
discretionary powers to charge a Council Tax premium of up to 100% of 
the standard rate of Council Tax on long term empty homes (unoccupied 
and unfurnished) and second homes (second homes/holiday homes that 
are furnished and not someone’s main residence). 

1.03 Earlier this year, the Council made a determination to introduce a 50% 
Premium for April 2017. Notwithstanding that many properties will be 
subject to an exception from the Premium for a further period of 12 
months, the Council Tax Base now also includes a projection of those 
properties that may be subject to the Council Tax Premium in 2017-18.

1.04 Once approved, the Tax Base calculations are also supplied to Welsh 
Government and are then used for the calculation and distribution of 
Revenue Support Grant in the annual provision an
[...]
7-18

Community 2017-18 2016-17
Properties Properties

at Band 'D' at Band 'D' 

Argoed 2,461.95 2,445.57
Bagillt 1,478.04 1,460.48
Broughton & Bretton 2,660.14 2,550.87
Brynford 476.90 475.00
Buckley 6,639.60 6,542.65
Caerwys 624.25 615.91
Cilcain 743.28 742.18
Connahs Quay 6,099.93 6,077.05
Flint 4,580.04 4,509.31
Gwernaffield 1,027.84 1,028.94
Gwernymynydd 560.89 554.22
Halkyn 1,361.79 1,369.46
Hawarden 6,321.93 6,213.80
Higher Kinnerton 838.14 825.11
Holywell 3,265.40 3,269.78
Hope 1,859.72 1,837.10
Leeswood 838.09 834.32
Llanasa 1,940.90 1,925.71
Llanfynydd 864.88 848.48
Mold 4,342.94 4,277.47
Mostyn 713.03 710.77
Nannerch 271.91 272.32
Nercwys 306.59 306.24
Northop 1,534.01 1,525.46
Northop Hall 819.15 762.27
Penyffordd 1,994.20 1,953.93
Queensferry 700.43 687.82
Saltney 1,867.06 1,845.31
Sealand 1,155.47 1,133.04
Shotton 2,190.98 2,186.42
Trelawnyd & Gwaenysgor 418.58 412.73
Treuddyn 758.82 748.03
Whitford 1,154.74 1,139.75
Ysceifiog 671.38 671.50

TOTAL BAND 'D'
EQUIVALENT PROPS 63,543.00 62,759.00

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 23 November 2016

Report Subject Regeneration Programmes

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing
Cabinet Member for Economic Development

Report Author Chief Officer, Community and Enterprise

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this Report is outline the activity of the Regeneration Service over 
the last 12 months.

The report will include an update on the Vibrant & Viable Places Programme, 
including how the grant funding was spent and the outcomes achieved.

The report will also consider the broader housing improvement activity of the 
Service, including disabled adaptations, energy efficiency schemes, empty homes 
and the reduction of housing hazards through the various Council and Welsh 
Government Loan Schemes.

Finally the report will explore how the Service is supporting town centres, including 
capital improvement projects and supporting the Town Partnerships to meet their 
objectives in a more sustainable way.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members review the progress of the Regeneration Service over the 
last 12 months.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00
1.01 Vibrant and Viable Places

The Welsh Government Vibrant and Viable Places (VVP) programme was 
launched in May 2013 and all local authorities were invited to submit 
competitive proposals. The VVP objectives are that “everyone in Wales 
should live in well-connected vibrant, viable and sustainable communities 
with a strong local economy and good quality of life”. 

Flintshire County Council was successful after submitting a programme of 
work for the Deeside area, including transport improvements, housing 
investment, town centre regeneration and action to support business 
growth and skills. This success follows previous achievements; securing 
Communities First status, Housing Renewal Area and Enterprise Zone 
programmes.

The Council was initially awarded £6.024m over a period of three years to 
target regeneration projects in Deeside.  This was subsequently increased 
to £7.391m as a result of the excellent progress made and the ability of the 
Council to take up funds from other VVP areas where full spend could not 
be achieved.  These funds have been supported by public and private 
investment and have resulted in a number of key regeneration 
achievements to date.

1.02 The current VVP programme comes to an end on 31 March 2017. The 
Welsh Government has not given any indication of how regeneration 
activity will be funded after this point.

VVP projects

1.02 £280,000 of VVP grant funding has been allocated to the Deeside 
Shopfront Improvement Grant (DSIG) scheme which funds grants of up to 
£15,000 to improve the external appearance of shops and commercial 
premises within the Deeside town centres of Connah’s Quay, Garden City, 
Shotton and Queensferry.  

The scheme, which off
[...]
 undertaken or 
being considered as part of the programme going forward.  The detail of each 
scheme includes the number of Council and affordable homes to be developed on 
each site, details of any consultation undertaken, as well as status in terms of 
starting development including planning.  A summary of the capacity of the sites 
are provided for those schemes identified for future development.

The report gives an overview of financial sources and opportunities for further 
income.    

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny Committee supports the overall approach for the delivery of new 
Council and affordable homes through the SHARP and reviews the 
progress of the programme.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Explaining the Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme 
(SHARP) Update

1.01 Introduction
The report provides an update to Scrutiny Committee members on 
progress made on the delivery of new Council and affordable homes being 
delivered through the SHARP.  

The SHARP aims to deliver 500 new Council and affordable homes over 5 
years with the Council’s partner developer, Wates Residential. The 
programme is being delivered in phases known as ‘batches’ and this report 
provides an update of the progress on each batch to date.  

As part of the development process, due consideration is given to local 
housing needs, including ensuring where feasible, that suitable 
accommodation will be provided for people registered on the Council’s 
Specialist Housing Register.  

1.02 Schemes on site
Batch 1 consists of 2 sites:
 Custom House, Connah’s Quay: The site is due for completion on 16th 

December 2016.  There are 12 new Council homes on site, eight 2 
bedroom and four 3 bedroom properties.  These properties will be let 
through a Local Lettings Policy.

 The Walks, Flint: Construction is underway and good progress is being 
made with full completion due in April 2018. The site will deliver 30 
Council homes and 62 affordable rented properties, which 
[...]
ilure to sell SHARP contract to other local authorities and

public sector partners
3 4 12

On-going dialogue with a number of local authorities who have

expressed a firm interest in using the SHARP contract

Housing

Programmes

Manager

On-going 2 3 6

Item Risk Description
Probability Impact Total Time £

Notes / Action / Comment / Mitigation Plan Owner By When
Probability Impact Total Time £ Change

in Period(1:5) (1:5) Prob x Imp (1:5) (1:5) Prob x Imp

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 23rd November, 2016

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consu
[...]
er 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

HRA Subsidy Risk Register To enable the Committee to monitor ongoing risks 
following the introduction of self-financing for the HRA. 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Council Tax Base Setting for 2017-18
	Enc. 1 - Breakdown of Tax Base 2017-18

	5 Regeneration Programmes
	6 Strategic Housing and Regeneration Project (SHARP)
	Enc. 1 - SHARP Strategic Risk Register

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 NOVEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in Connah's Quay Town Council 
offices, Fron Road, Connah's Quay on Wednesday, 23 November 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Ray Hughes, Gareth Roberts and David Roney

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Andy Dunbobbin (for Mike Reece)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle, Hilary Isherwood, 
Sara Parker; and Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Environment

CONTRIBUTORS: . Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; 
Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; Chief 
Officer (Community & Enterprise); Service Manager (Enterprise and 
Regeneration); Revenues Manager; Regeneration Manager; and Housing 
Strategy Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

23. APOLOGIES

Councillor Peter Curtis asked that the Facilitator write to Councillor Mike 
Reece to convey the good wishes of the Committee.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

As a private landlord, Councillor David Roney declared a personal interest 
on Agenda Item 4 ‘Council Tax Base Setting for 2017-18’.

25. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

26. COUNCIL TAX BASE SETTING FOR 2017-18

The Revenues Manager presented a report on the setting of the Council 
Tax Base of 63,543 band D equivalent properties for the financial year 2017-18, 
as approved by Cabinet.  This was based on all properties subject to Council Tax 
as at 31 October, taking into account new build developments such as that at 
Custom House Lane which Members were due to visit.



Following a steady growth in the county’s Tax Base over the past ten 
years, there had been a significant increase from 2016-17 of almost 1.3% which 
reflected the strong economy and range of new build schemes across the county.  
The Council’s decision to introduce the Council Tax premium scheme from April 
2017 would have a further positive effect on the future Council Tax Base and 
would provide an incentive for property owners to bring some of the long-term 
empty properties back into use.

Councillor Peter Curtis raised concerns about long-term empty shops with 
accommodation, particularly those where grant funding had been received to 
return them to use.  Officers explained that empty commercial premises were 
excluded from the Council Tax Base as they were subject to property rates, and 
that the vast majority of properties utilising external grant funding had been re-let 
following refurbishment.

Councillor David Cox asked whether it was the case that the Council was 
not able to intervene on long-term empty homes unless they were deemed 
unsafe.  The Regeneration Manager explained that legislation allowed for 
enforcement action to be taken in response to statutory Housing Act issues or 
that forced sale of the property could be progressed subject to the policy 
previously scrutinised by the Committee and approved at Cabinet.  Another 
option available was to pursue an Empty Dwelling Management Order for 
properties vacant over two years and causing neighbourhood issues.  A 
dedicated officer, Stephen Roberts, was the point of contact for dealing with long-
term empty homes defined as being empty over six months.

In response to comments from Councillor Paul Cunningham concerning a 
property in his ward, the Regeneration Manager spoke about the potential to 
explore Planning conditions or to utilise home improvement loans.  The current 
number of empty homes in the county was 796, having reduced by 10% over the 
past 12 months following work by officers to raise awareness of the Council Tax 
premium liability from April 2017.  A further reduction was expected after the 
implementation of this scheme.

Councillor Ian Dunbar raised similar ongoing concerns about properties in 
his ward and was asked to discuss these with the Regeneration Manager 
following the meeting.  It was explained that whilst the Council had no jurisdiction 
on the advertisement of long-term empty properties for sale above market value, 
a condition within the exemptions to the Council Tax premium imposed a time 
limited exemption of one year on long-term empty properties being marketed for 
sale.  The Regeneration Manager added that there was provision in the 
legislation for enforcement to be taken where physical damage or harm to 
neighbours’ property could be demonstrated.  Enforcement action could also be 
taken where there was proven detriment to the amenity of a neighbourhood, 
although this was subject to relatively high thresholds.

Following remarks by Councillor Ray Hughes on the challenges in letting 
flats above empty shops, the Regeneration Manager acknowledged the demand 
for one-bedroom accommodation.  The availability of ‘Living Over the Shops’ 
grant funding from Welsh Government was being used to bring some of those 



properties back into use, however a significant cost element was needed to meet 
access and safety requirements.

In response to comments on improving conditions for tenants in private 
lettings, Councillor Helen Brown spoke about the imminent introduction of 
regulations through the Rent Smart Wales initiative which offered protection to 
tenants.  Officers also explained that current legislation enabled enforcement 
against private landlords where living conditions were inadequate and that an 
increase in the number of enforcement officers within the Council would help to 
tackle issues.

The Regeneration Manager agreed to speak separately with Councillor 
Andy Dunbbobin about an issue on a private garage site.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin referred to the level of resources within the 
Enforcement team and asked how many empty properties had been brought 
back into use through enforcement action.  The Chief Officer (Community & 
Enterprise) explained that this information was included in the next report.  
Councillor Dolphin commented that enforcement spanned the remit of this 
Committee and that of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Gareth Roberts asked how many private landlords in Flintshire 
had so far registered for the Rent Smart Wales scheme.  The Regeneration 
Manager would pursue a response from Environmental Health colleagues and 
respond separately, however it was likely that an increase in registrations would 
be seen over the coming weeks as the deadline approached.

RESOLVED:

That Committee notes the setting of the annual Tax Base of 63,543 band D 
equivalent properties (as shown in Appendix 1 to the report) for the financial year 
2017-18.

27. REGENERATION PROGRAMMES

The Regeneration Manager presented an update report on the activities of 
the Regeneration Service over the past 18 months.

An overview was given of the significant progress made on a range of 
workstreams under the Vibrant and Viable Places (VVP) programme including 
regeneration and environmental improvements.  On Disabled Facilities Grants 
(DFGs), officers were exploring different ways of delivery to reduce timescales.  
Although performance was improving, the aim was to exceed the target through 
recruitment, benchmarking with other councils and reviewing how performance 
was reported.  An update was also given on empty homes activities, as referred 
to in the previous item, including the ‘Living Over the Shops’ grant funding which 
the Council was keen to explore further to meet demand.  A review was 
underway to identify how town centre regeneration could be supported and to 
consider the use of capital funding to support core activities given the reduction in 
external grant funding.



Councillor Ian Dunbar congratulated officers on the report and 
commended the work of the Green Team.  He also expressed disappointment 
that his ward was outside the VVP.  In response to concerns about an 
outstanding DFG, the Chief Officer asked that such issues be raised directly with 
the Regeneration team to follow up.

Councillor Derek Butler gave assurance that solutions were being explored 
to address DFG issues as well as addressing the disparity in performance 
reporting by different councils.  He referred to complex issues around 
regeneration and highlighted the Council’s success in delivering a number of key 
projects.  He went on to talk about the impact of the loss of Communities First 
and uncertainty on external funding.

Whilst Councillor Rosetta Dolphin welcomed the empty homes activities 
set out in the report, she pointed out that this was a minor proportion of the 796 
properties that were currently empty.  The Chief Officer highlighted the range of 
measures being explored to encourage owners to return their properties to use 
and gave a reminder that the total number had reduced by 10% since the 
previous year.  Councillor Dolphin stressed the importance of publicising the 
Council’s powers to encourage other homeowners to bring their properties back 
into use.  On town centre regeneration, she referred to funding available for 
groups to take on assets and said that outcomes may not always concur with the 
needs of the wider community.  The Service Manager said that these points 
reinforced the need for partnership working which the Council was aiming to do 
by bringing together stakeholders.

Progress on the VVP was welcomed by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin for the 
improvements in his ward.

In response to comments from Councillor David Cox on the forthcoming 
Chancellor’s Statement, the Regeneration Manager said there was a need for a 
balanced focus on regeneration as well as new build developments.

Councillor Peter Curtis felt that attempts should be made to establish the 
causes of long-term empty shops, such as those in his ward.  Councillor Butler 
suggested that a range of factors could be involved and agreed that adequate 
resources were required to support town regeneration.  The Service Manager 
pointed out that this was a national problem, in particular for small town centres, 
and that significant work had been done to support local shop owners.  He 
agreed to contact the owners of a specific long-term vacant shop unit in Holywell.

RESOLVED:

That the progress of the Regeneration Service over the last 12 months be noted.

28. STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION PROJECT (SHARP)

The Housing Strategy Officer introduced an update report on progress of 
the Strategic Housing and Regeneration Project (SHARP) to deliver 500 new 
Council and affordable homes over the five year period with the partner 
developer, Wates Residential.



Councillor Derek Butler asked that the Committee’s good wishes be 
extended to the Service Manager (Housing Programmes) who was unable to 
attend.

The officer provided explanation on the phased approach to the 
programme, providing an update on the new housing schemes due for 
completion in Connah’s Quay and Flint, as well as progress with the emerging 
schemes.  As a further update, the scheme at Ysgol Delyn in Mold had been 
recently been given planning approval.  With regard to funding, the Council’s 
indicative allocation of Housing Finance Grant 2 (HFG2) was set out in the report, 
noting that more could be secured, depending on the take-up by other 
Authorities.

The Chief Officer spoke about the Council’s proactive approach to meet 
the new homes target and that any additional HFG2 funding could help towards 
exceeding that target.

In welcoming the report, Councillor Derek Butler highlighted the positive 
relationship with the development partner to deliver on the Council’s aims.  He 
referred to the successful ‘Meet the Buyer’ event and the generation of 
employment and apprenticeship opportunities.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin praised the positive outcomes for local people 
and asked about the allocation approach to the new build homes.  The Chief 
Officer said that this would be done on a community basis, in line with the agreed 
policy.

The focus on local outcomes and partnership with Wates Residential was 
also praised by Councillors Paul Cunningham and Ray Hughes.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the overall approach and progress for the delivery 
of new Council and affordable homes through the Strategic Housing and 
Regeneration Project (SHARP).

29. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator gave a reminder that the meeting on 21 December 2016 had been 
cancelled.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin referred to her suggestion for an enterprise 
workshop to be attached to a future meeting.  She was informed that a separate 
date would have to be scheduled to allow sufficient time for the item.

RESOLVED:

 (a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and



(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

30. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.25 am)

Chairman


